
  

Issued on Tuesday 23 January 2024                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 

Date: Wednesday 31 January 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Bartlett, Cooper (Chairman), Cox, English (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeffery, Perry, Rose, M Thompson and Webb 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 November 2023  1 - 4 

9. Presentation of Petitions   

10. Question and Answer Session for Members of the Public   

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman   

12. Committee Work Programme  5 

13. Reports of Outside Bodies   

14. Policy Advisory Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 

Arrangements, Governance Review 2023/24  

6 - 31 

15. Amendments to the Constitution  32 - 47 



 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on 29 January 2024). You will need to provide the full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on 29 January 2024). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  

 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Cooper (Chairman), Bartlett, Cox, English, 
Jeffery, Perry and Webb 
 

 

 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rose and M Thompson. 
 

43. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
44. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that there was an urgent update to Item 16 – Polling 
Districts and Polling Places Review 2023, which was accepted because it contained 

information relevant to the item’s consideration. 
 

45. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
46. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillors English and Perry disclosed that they were members of Tovil, Detling 
and Bearsted Parish Councils; and Staplehurst Parish Council respectively, in 

relation to Item 17 – Parish Election Cycle – Order.  They intended to speak and 
vote on the item. 

 
47. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

Councillors Bartlett, Cooper, English, Jeffery and Perry stated that they had been 
lobbied on Item 14 – Policy Advisory Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 

Arrangements, Governance Review 2023/24. 
 

48. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
49. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.  

 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

50. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

51. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 

There were no questions from local residents. 
 

52. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 

 
53. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

54. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports of outside bodies. 

 
55. POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS, 

GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2023/24  
 
The Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance introduced the item and 

referred to the workshop that had taken place before the meeting attended by 19 
Members. The workshop covered the options developed for consideration and 

provided Members an opportunity to ask questions, debate and present 
alternatives or improvements to the suggested Models. There was a vote taken at 

the end of the session: 
 

• 11 votes for Model B (Cabinet plus Policy Advisory Scrutiny Committees); 

• 4 votes for Model A (Current Model – up to 4 Policy Advisory Committees 

(PACs) plus 1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC); 

• 4 votes for Model E (Cabinet plus Cabinet Advisory Committees and an 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee); and 

• 0 votes for all other Models. 

 
The Committee indicated that the session had been interesting but had not been 

binding. The Committee considered that models A and E were similar enough that 
they could be considered together, and there would be further work to do on 
model B. It was agreed that two options, one for a combined Model of A and E, 

and one for Model B should be worked on and presented to the Committee at its 
next scheduled meeting for further discussion, and recommendation to Council.  

 
RESOLVED: That two Models including Model B and a combined version of Models 

A and E be worked up for presentation at the next scheduled committee meeting. 
 

56. OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS  

 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and 

highlighted that were several vacancies that had not received any nominations. It 
was advised that vacancies lasting for two full years would be considered for 
deletion. The Committee were asked to consider the nominations received and 

2



 

3 
 

make those appointments and to note the closure of Action with Communities in 

Rural Kent. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager clarified that 
communication with outside bodies was ongoing and that outside bodies varied 
significantly from each other.  However, if one was due to be deleted the relevant 

outside body would be contacted. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The nominations as set out in Appendix 3 to the report be approved; and 

 

2. The closure of Action with Communities in Rural Kent be noted, with the 

Constitution to be amended by the Monitoring Officer to the reflect the 

change. 

 
57. POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2023  

 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and outlined 

the changes to boundaries following the polling district and polling place review 
and public consultation, as set out in the revised polling district table as part of 
the urgent update. This also included an extra recommendation for officer 

delegated authority to make further minor changes. The proposals for Thurnham 
electors were highlighted as the main change arising from the consultation. In 

addition the creation of smaller, temporary polling districts to accommodate pre-
May 2024 register requests was brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 

With the impending deadline of register publication on 1 December, it was 
highlighted that minor changes, such as small shifts to polling districts or changes 

to codes might be required and delegation to officers was requested to make sure 
accurate information could be presented to Council on 29 November 2023.  
 

The Committee were informed that changes to the Parish Election Cycle and minor 
alignments of Ward boundaries to Parish boundaries from by the Local 

Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) needed to be completed 
too, the latter might not be in place until March 2024. 
 

In response to questions it was confirmed that there would be an additional 
polling place in Staplehurst so that three polling stations could be located there.  

One place to the West of the main road and one to the East that would host two 
polling stations as it did currently.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The Council be recommended to agree the outcome of the Polling Districts 

and Polling Places Review 2023 set out at Amended Appendix 1 to the 

report; and 

 

2. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager be given delegated 

authority to make minor changes to Polling Districts in Amended Appendix 

1 to the report before the Council Meeting on 29 November 2023. 

3



 

4 
 

58. PARISH ELECTION CYCLE - ORDER  

 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and outlined 
how a Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, Section 53 

order would allow alignment of all Parish Council election cycles with the Council’s. 
It was highlighted that this would be administratively beneficial for the Council, 

financially beneficial for Parish Councils and an expected change which is in all 
parties’ interests. 
 

The Committee agreed that Parish Council elections that happened out of cycle 
were expensive and time consuming and that Parishes would likely be relieved to 

accept the new system. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Council be recommended to: 

 
1. Agree that all Parish Council election cycles be aligned with Maidstone 

Borough Council’s election cycle with the first such elections to take place in 
May 2024; and  

 

2. Give the Director of Strategy Insight and Governance delegated authori
[...]
 to current arrangements. 
 

Any change to the model and constitution subsequently required will need 
to be recommended to Council for approval. 

 
2.2 In accordance with the Committee’s decision a workshop was arranged for 

6pm on 20 November 2023 to which all Councillors were invited. Notes 

made during that workshop are attached at Appendix D. The workshop 
was attended by 19 Councillors, working in groups they considered the 

advantages and disadvantages for 5 different models, a sixth model was 
also put forward for a citizen’s assembly but not developed: 
 

A) Current Model – up to 4 Policy Advisory Committees (PACs) plus 1 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 

B) Cabinet Plus Policy Advisory Scrutiny Committees 
C) Cabinet and multiple Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
D) Cabinet and an Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

E) Cabinet plus Cabinet Advisory Committees and an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
2.3  Workshop participants were asked to consider and vote on the models 

proposed, results were as follows: 

 
• 11 votes for Model B 

• 4 votes for Model A  

• 4 votes for Model E  

2.4 Democracy and General Purposes at the meeting after the workshop 

agreed that an adapted Model E to move closer to our current model and 
Model B be worked up into a paper for consideration at its next meeting, 

with consideration to be given to the name of the combined policy advisory 
and scrutiny committees.  

 

 

 
 

9



 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

Options for Policy Advisory Committees and Overview and Scrutiny 
 

3.1 Model B Cabinet plus Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The model would comprise of Cabinet plus Policy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees (POSCs) so essentially the model we have now but with policy 

advisory committees also undertaking the scrutiny function.  The proposal is 
for three POSCs as per the diagram below: 
 

 

 
 

 
 

• There would be no separate Overview and Scrutiny Committee so no 
duplication of work as
[...]
Committee is able to consider and make 

recommendations on the functions of the Council that are within the 

responsibility of the Cabinet Member(s) for matters within the 
Committee’s remit.  They also consider and either endorse or make 

recommendations on statutory Key and significant decisions to be 
taken by the Cabinet Members either collectively or individually. 

• 3 Cabinet Advisory Committees and 1 OSC, made up of 9 Members. 
• The Committees are not chaired by Cabinet Members. 
 

 
This would probably be similar to the current level of meetings but would be 

dependent on the Leader and the number of committees they believe are 
required. From feedback at the workshop Members were keen that this 
model included the current provision for Cabinet decisions to go via advisory 

committees as they do now. Moving this closer to our current model would 
mean maintaining the status quo and that option is highlighted below as 

Option A. 
  

11



 

 
3.2 A) Current Model – up to 4 Policy Advisory Committees (PACs) plus 

 1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
 

 

 

 
 

The current model operates with up to four Policy Advisory Committees who 
advise the Cabinet prior to any decision being formally taken unless urgency 
rules have been applied or the topic is considered a minor/procedural 

matter. In practice every non-urgent Cabinet report has been through at 
least one PAC prior to determination. Decisions can be made collectively or 

individually by the Cabinet.  There are 9 Members on each PAC and their 
terms of reference mirror cabinet portfolios.  PACs are appointed at full 

council and subject to the rules of political balance, and their agendas are 
set by the Cabinet Member(s) to which they align.  
 

There is one Overview and Scrutiny Committee made up of 13 Members, 
the committee undertakes select committee style reviews, call-ins and pre-

decision scrutiny, the committee sets its own work programme, this 
committee also meets twice
[...]
he snagging list held by the Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services. The report 
also contains a list of minor amendments made by the Monitoring Officer for noting. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision (Recommendation to Council).  

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: That 

 

1. The use of the Monitoring Officer’s delegation to amend the Constitution as 
outlined in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted;  

 

2. The Committee consider the proposed amendments outlined in Appendix 1 to 
the report, make amendments as required and recommend their approval to 

Council.  

 

  

32

Agenda Item 15



 

Amendment to the Constitution 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

We do not expect the recommendations will 

by themselves materially affect achievement 

of corporate priorities. However, the 

Constitution provides a framework for both 

the Council and the Public to reference in 

ensuring that decisions are made 

appropriately, which will support the overall 

achievement of corporate priorities. 

Director of 
Strategy, 
Insight and 

Governance 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected 

 

We do not expect the recommendations to 

materially affect the achievement of cross-
cutting objectives. However, the Constitution 

provides a framework for both the Council and 
the Public to reference in ensuring that 

decisions are made appropriately, which will 
support the overall achievement of corporate 
priorities 

 

Director of 

Strategy, 
Insight and 


[...]
vernance and Democratic Services Officers make note of any 
issues identified within the Constitution, such as minor corrections and/or 
unintended consequences of rules or their practicality. These are then 

brought to the Committee for review.  
 

2.3 The issues identified so far this year have been outlined below and are 
shown in detail in appendix 1 to the report. The use of the Monitoring 
Officers’ delegation since September 2023 has also been included in the 

appendix for information 
 

Proposals for the Committee’s Consideration:    
 

The proposed amendments have been identified through track 
changes.  
 

1. Cancellation of Meetings, to allow Proper Officer to change the 

meeting date (when required) 

 

2. Motions on Notice (Council) to allow Council to deal with a 

Motion;  

 

3. Petition Scheme for clarification of the rules of procedure. 

 

4. Members as Substitutes on Committees, to remove paragraph 

2.5.4 (currently unnumbered in the published constitution but 

follows 2.5.3) as the intent of the paragraph is standard practice 

and the paragraph is over complicated.   

 

5. Notice of Meetings and Business to be discussed, to allow for 

additional Overview and Scrutiny Meetings to be called to review a 

call-in request without requiring the usual standing items.  

 

6. Visiting Members, Reference made to Monitoring Officer 

Representative in advising the Chairman on Visiting Member 

attendance during Part II proceedings – unclear who the 

representative is.  

 

7. Protocol for receiving Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Reports (Committee and Cabinet), to simplify the protocol  

 

8. Protocol on Honorary Alderman, to allow for the title to be 

conferred posthumously in exceptional circumstances.  

2.4  Amendment 2 has been put forward following Member feedback that the 

existing Motions on Notice rule is complex and that there is a significant time 
delay to the relevant Policy Advisory Committee considering a matter a
[...]
de Bodies table x2 

Part C1, Questions on notice 
Part D3, Codes 

Remove additional text in Officer 

responsibilities section, as new 

Heads of Service now in post. 

Head of Spatial Planning and 
Economic Development 

 

Head of New Business and Housing 

Development 

 
Interim Director for the Local Plan 
 

Amend ‘Head of Legal Partnership’ to 
‘Monitoring Officer’ in C1, Rule 12. 

C1, Rule 12.3 

Cross-referencing between rules 

required 

C1, Rule 15.5.4 should reference 

Rule 15.9 
Word ‘urgent’ missing from Call-In 
and Urgency procedure rule 

C2, Rule 13.5.1 

 
Amend numbering of Rules 15-17 in 
C4, to form part of Rule 14. 

C4, Rules 14-17. 
 
 

Inclusion of Schedule 2 in Member 

Allowances and removing reference 

to previous outside bodies schedule 

(now elsewhere in the Constitution) 

Part F 

 

Proposals for the Committee’s Consideration:  

The proposed amendments have been identified through track changes. 

1. Cancellation of Meetings, to allow Proper Officer to change the meeting 

date (when required) 

 
2. Motions on Notice (Council) to allow Council to deal with a Motion; 

 
3. Petition Scheme for clarification of the rules of procedure. 

 
4. Members as Substitutes on Committees, to remove paragraph 2.5.4 

(currently unnumbered in the published constitution but follows 2.5.3) as 

the intent of the paragraph is standard practice and the paragraph is over 

complicated. 

37



 
5. Notice of Meetings and Business to be discussed, to allow for 

additional Overview and Scrutiny Meetings to be called to review a 

call-in request without requiring the usual standing items. 

 
6. Visiting Members, Reference made to Monitoring Officer Representative 

in advising the Chairman on Visiting Member attendance during Part II 

proceedings 

– unclear who the representative is. 
 

7. Protocol for receiving Overview and Scrutiny Committee Reports 
(Committee and Cabinet), to simplify the protocol 

 

8. Protocol on Honorary Alderman, to allow for the title to be conferred 

posthumously in exceptional circumstances. 

 

 

1. Cancellation of Meetings 

Part C1 (Rules of Procedure), Rule 2.5 (Cancellation of Meetings) 

 
‘In exceptional circumstances the proper officer may cancel or alter the 
date, time or location of any meeting’. 

 

Reason for the proposed amendment: 

This amendment would allow the Proper Officer to simply change the date 

of any meeting without having to cancel the existing meeting and call a 

new meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38



 

2. Motions on Notice (Council) 

In order to allow the Council to deal with a motion, without referral 

to Cabinet or a PAC, the following options are proposed to amend 

Part C1, Rule 12.9 (Motions of Notice) 

 

12.9. If the subject of a motion comes within the province of any Cabinet 

Function, at the meeting: - 

12.9.1. The Mayor shall first allow for a debate. 

12.9.2. If the Member moving the motion so proposes, and the 

Member seconding the motion is in agreement, the Mayor 

shall call a vote on whether to refer the matter directly to the 

Cabinet for consideration. (a) Should Council so resolve, the 

motion shall be referred. (b) Should Council refuse to so 

resolve, the motion shall be deemed to have fallen. 

12.9.3. If there is no proposal to refer the matter directly to the 

Cabinet, the Mayor shall refer the matter to the relevant 

Policy Advisory Committee. 

12.10. If the subject of a motion concerns a matter within the competence of 

any other Committee: 

12.10.1. The Mayor shall first allow for a debate; 

12.10.2. The Mayor shall then declare the motion referred to the 

relevant Committee for consideration. 

12.11. For the purposes of Rule 12.10, any motion that seeks to amend any 

Provision within Part A of this Constitution, or any Rule within Part C 

of this Constitution, shall be regarded as within the competence of 

the Democracy & General Purposes Committee. 

 
 

 
A. OPTION 1 SIMPLIFIED 

INSERT BEFORE 12.9 and renumber 12.9 and 12.10 as sub-headings. 

‘Unless the Mayor determines the matter is best dealt with by Council (where 

normal debating rules would apply)’ 

B. OPTION 2 – COMPLEX AND SPECIFIC (style of current constitution) INSERT 

AFTER 12.11 

12.12 For any motion, the Mayor may determine, in consultation with the 

Leader for a motion to which 12.9 applies, or the relevant committee 

chairman for a motion to which 12.10 applies, that the Council will determine 

the motion without either 12.9 or 

12.10 applying. This determination may be made before any meeting where 

the motion is to be considered, or during the meeting, including at the 

39



conclusion of the debate. 

 

Text in red is optional 

PLEASE NOTE: Part A1 7 (Changes to the Constitution) still prevents 

constitutional amendments being made by motion without first being 

considered by D&GP Committee and takes precedence over Part C. A 

reference to Part A could be made here so someone could read Part C in 

isolation but it would make it more complex. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

40



3. Amendment to C1, Appendix A: The Council’s Petition Scheme 

 

To provide clarification to the rules of procedure, it is proposed that Part C1 

(Council Procedure Rules), Appendix A: The Council’s Petition Scheme be 
amended as follows: 

 

  

Para. Appendix A: Petitions 

1. The Council welcomes petitions from Local Residents.  Subject to 

Para.2 below, all petitions received by the Council will be presented to 

the Council, Cabinet or a Committee or Sub-Committee. 

2. If so required by a signatory to a petition, it may be presented in 

person at meetings of the Council, Cabinet or a Committee or Sub-

Committee, subject to compliance with the following procedure: - 

 2.1. The wording of the petition to be presented must be given in 

writing to the Proper Officer at least two (2) weeks before the 

day o
[...]
tee or Sub-Committee.  

2.10 Any report relating to the subject matter of the petition 

will be placed on the agenda immediately following the 

presentation of petitions (or in the order petitions are 

presented if more than one petition is presented at the 

meeting)  

2.11 If more than one petition is notified to the proper officer 

to the same Council, Cabinet, Committee or Sub-Committee 

meeting, they shall rank in order of priority according to the 

time of notice given under 2.1 above. 

 2.12. No petition may be presented relating to an application for a 

licence; 

 2.13. No petition may be presented to the Annual Meeting of the 

Council or to any meeting of the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee. 

3. Petitions which are not to be presented in person at meetings of the 

Council or appropriate Committee will be reported to that body.   

4. Provision will be made for a facility to submit petitions electronically. 

  

  

  

43



 4. Members as Substitutes on Committees 

The unnumbered paragraph following 2.5.3, as set out below, is to be deleted:  

Members may attend meetings as Substitutes only if the Full Member arrives after 

the substitution has been made, and opts to take their seat and no other Full 

Members belong to that Political Group are absent, the substitution shall end and 

the Member attending as a Substitute shall cease to sit on the Committee and shall 

be deemed a Visiting Member.  

 

Reason for the proposed amendment:  

To remove unnecessary wording, which causes confusion as this is standard practice 

anyway.  

  

 

5. Notice of Meetings and Business to be discussed.  

 

To allow for additional Overview and Scrutiny Meetings to be called to review a call-

in request without requiring the usual standing items, Part C2 (Committee 

Procedure Rules), Rule 5 (Notice of Meetings and Business to be discussed) is 

proposed to be amended by inserting a new paragraph 5.2.4 below:  

 

5.2. The agenda shall
[...]
Cabinet, the Cabinet will 

consider the report, and provide a response to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee which will include what actions, if any, it 

proposes to take. The report will usually be presented at the meeting 

by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

13.3.2. The Cabinet's response will be provided within two months of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s report being presented to the 

Cabinet. If the response period falls within or shortly after a 

significant holiday period or an election then the period may (with the 

consent of the Overview and Scrutiny Chairman) be extended in order 

to give the Cabinet sufficient time to consider the report.  

13.3.3.  In reviewing the report, the Cabinet will be provided with advice from 

the appropriate officers on the report and/or recommended actions 

from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

13.3.4. Once the Cabinet has considered the report alongside the officer/s 

advice, its response will be published. presented to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee at its next meeting (unless it has already been 

reviewed through call in). The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may 

require the Cabinet and/or relevant CabinetLead Member for the 

review topic to attend the meeting and comment on the response 

issued.  

 

 

46



8. Protocol on Honorary Alderman 
 

In order to reflect the previous position to allow the title of Honorary Alderman 
to be conferred posthumously, it is proposed that Part E3, Paragraph 2.4 be 

amended as follows:  
 
2.4 Honorary Aldermen cannot be appointed posthumously, other than in 

exceptional circumstances.  

47


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 November 2023
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	14 Policy Advisory Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements, Governance Review 2023/24
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D - Member Workshop Notes

	15 Amendments to the Constitution
	Appendix 1 - Amendments List (

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 31 JANUARY 2024 

 
Attendees: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillors Cooper (Chairman), Cox, English, 

Forecast, Garten, Jeffery, M Thompson, Webb and 
D Wilkinson 
 

 
60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bartlett, Perry and Rose.  

 
61. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

The following Substitute Members present were:  
 

• Councillor Forecast for Councillor Bartlett 

 

• Councillor Garten for Councillor Perry 

 

• Councillor D Wilkinson for Councillor Rose  

 

62. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
63. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 
 

64. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

65. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillors Cooper and English stated that they had been lobbied on Item 14 – 

Policy Advisory Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements, Governance 
Review 2023/24 and Item 15 – Amendments to the Constitution. 
 

66. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

67. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 



 

2 
 

 

68. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
69. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

70. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 

There were no questions from Members. 
 

71. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
72. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

There were no reports of outside bodies. 
 

73. POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS, 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2023/24  
 

The Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance introduced the report and 
outlined the three options for Policy Advisory Committee and Overview and 

Scrutiny Arrangements following the workshop held and the previous Committee 
meeting. These included: 

 
• Model B (Cabinet plus Policy Advisory Scrutiny Committees), which had 11 

votes at the workshop; 

 
• Model E (Cabinet plus Cabinet Advisory Committees and 1 Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee) which had 4 votes at the workshop; and 
 

• Model A (Current Model – up to 4 Policy Advisory Committees (PACs) plus 1 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) which had 4 votes at the 
workshop. 

 
It was advised that changes to the current system would need to be agreed by 
the Full Council and would require changes to the constitution.  

 
The Committee had also included in their review of the governance arrangements 

consideration of a new constitution. It was advised that, if an easier-to-use 
version of the constitution was required, this would need to have input from 
Members and be presented to the Committee before a recommendation could be 

made to Council. 
 

Some Members expressed that Model B, which had the most votes at the 
workshop, would provide a stronger framework for Member engagement and 
would be an improvement on the existing model. The model could be adopted 

before the May 2024 elections. Overall, it was agreed that the current model 
should be retained as it worked well, and that it would be detrimental to introduce 

significant changes to the governance model before an election. It was noted that 



 

3 
 

the incoming Members could look to change the model in the future if this was the 

preferred option. However, it was requested that the PACs be reduced from four 
to three to make better use of time and resources. 
 

Concerns were raised that elements of the current constitution, such as reports 
from outside bodies, were not being properly utilised and not outlined in enough 

detail. It was requested that officers produce an amendment for the constitution 
for the next meeting as an additional recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. No change be made to the Policy Advisory Committee and Overview and 
Scrutiny arrangements; and 
 

2. The existing Constitution remain. 
 

74. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance introduced the report and 

outlined that there was a list of minor amendments to be implemented using the 
Monitoring Officer’s delegation, and eight other proposals for consideration by the 

Committee. Specific attention was drawn to:   
 

• Change 2 – Motions of Notice (Council), which had two options for 

amendment and would allow the Mayor to use discretion to deal with 
motions at Council; 

 
• Change 6 – Visiting Members, which concerned the right of Visiting 

Members to attend meetings moving into Part II proceedings, with 
additional wording suggested to allow the most senior officer present to 
advise the Chairman in the absence of the Monitoring Officer.  

 
The Committee considered each of the other proposals individually: 

 
1. Cancellation of Meetings – Agreed; 

 

2. Motions on Notice (Council) – The Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager clarified that the changes proposed would allow motions to be 

dealt with at Council without referral to Cabinet or a Policy Advisory 
Committee, which it cannot currently do. In response to a query on option 
B, he stated that the proposer could not be advised on how the motion 

would be determined, as this was for the Council to decide. The Committee 
agreed that Option B was suitable. 

 
3. Petition Scheme – Agreed; 

 

4. Members as Substitutes on Committees – Agreed; 
 

5. Notice of Meetings and Business to be discussed – Agreed; 
 

6. Visiting Members – amendment to Rule 7.3.7 to read: on the advice of the 

Monitoring Officer or, in their absence, the most senior officer present at 
the meeting, Agreed; 

 



 

4 
 

7. Protocol for receiving Overview and Scrutiny Committee Reports - Agreed; 

and 
 

8. Protocol on Honorary Alderman – Several Members were hesitant to include 

‘exceptional circumstances’ as it could be misinterpreted and should be 
evident that it is not taken lightly. The Democratic and Electoral Services 

Manager advised that there was no clear legal position on Honorary 
Aldermen being appointed posthumously, but the wording would allow 
flexibility. The Committee agreed to recommend the change, as it would 

prevent the Council from acting against its own policy.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The use of the Monitoring Officer’s delegation to amend the Constitution as 

outlined in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; and 
 

2. Council be recommended to approve the amendments as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report to:  
 

a. Part C1 (Rules of Procedure), Rule 2.5 (Cancellation of Meetings); 
 

b. Part C1 (Rules of Procedure), Rule 12.9 (Motions of Notice) in 
accordance with Option B; 
 

c. Part C1 (Council Procedure Rules), Appendix A: The Council’s Petition 
Scheme; 

 
d. Remove the unnumbered paragraph following Part C2 (Committee 

Procedure Rules), Rule 2.5.3; 
 

e. Part C2 (Committee Procedure Rules), Rule 5 (Notice of Meetings and 

Business to be discussed); 
 

f. Part C2 (Committee Procedure Rules), Rule 7.3.7 to read:  
 
‘on the advice of the Monitoring Officer or, in their absence, the most 

senior officer present at the meeting’; 
 

g. Part C2 (Committee Procedure Rules), Paragraph 13.3; and 
 

h. Part E3 (Protocol on Honorary Alderman), Paragraph 2.4. 

 
75. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 7.32 p.m. 
 

 


